



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
SECOND APPEAL NO: 168 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Chinthamreddy Chinna Venkata Reddy, died as per his L.Rs.
2. Chinthamreddy Saraswathi, W/o Late Chinthamreddy Chinna Venkata Reddy, aged 57 years, Hindu, House Wife.
3. Chinthamreddy Chaithanya Kumari, D/o Late Chinthamreddy Chinna Venkata Reddy aged 37 years, Hindu.
4. Chinthamreddy Lakshmi Prasanna, D/o of Late Chinthamreddy Chinna Venkata Reddy, aged 34 years, Hindu.
5. Chinthamreddy Bharathi, D/o Late Chinthamreddy Chinna Venkata Reddy, aged 32 years, Hindu. All are resident of Thurimella Village of Cumbum Mandal, Prakasam District.

Appellants/Appellants in As 78/2018/Plaintiff in OS.150/2011.

AND

Dappili Koti Reddy, son of Chinna Ranga Reddy, aged about 61 years, Hindu, Business, Hiranmai Garments Readymade Shop, Opposite to Potti Sriramulu Statue, Potti Sriramulu Street, Giddalur, Village, Post and Mandal, Prakasam District.

Respondents/Respondent in AS.78/2018/Sole Defendant in OS.150/2011

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through their Advocate SRI BHARAT BABU.N presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the order dated Memorandum of Second Appeal against the Judgement and decree dated 15-04-2025 passed in AS NO. 78 of 2018 on the file of the VI Additional District Judge, Markapur in confirming Judgement and decree dated 03-04-2018 in OS.No. 150/2011 on the file of the Senior Civil Judge, Markapur.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BHARAT BABU.N Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Dappili Koti Reddy, son of Chinna Ranga Reddy, aged about 61 years, Hindu, Business, Hiranmai Garments Readymade Shop, Opposite to Potti Sriramulu Statue, Potti Sriramulu Street, Giddalur, Village, Post and Mandal, Prakasam District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this **SECOND APPEAL** should not be admitted within (3) weeks.

The Court made the following: **ORDER**

“Issue notice returnable in three weeks.

Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to take out notice to the respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry within three weeks.

Post after three weeks.”

**SD/- T. SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Dappili Koti Reddy, son of Chinna Ranga Reddy, aged about 61 years, Hindu, Business, Hiranmai Garments Readymade Shop, Opposite to Potti Sriramulu Statue, Potti Sriramulu Street, Giddalur, Village, Post and Mandal, Prakasam District. (By RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. BHARAT BABU.N Advocate [OPUC]
3. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED: 09/03/2026

POST AFTER THREE WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.168 of 2026

